(0-2024-123)

ORDINANCE NUMBER O- 21829 (NEW SERIES)

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE ____JUL_0 2 2024

AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO APPROVING THE ELEVENTH AMENDED AND RESTATED AGREEMENT WITH SAN DIEGO METROPOLITAN TRANSIT SYSTEM FOR ADMINISTRATION OF TAXICAB PROGRAM TO EXTEND THE AGREEMENT THROUGH JUNE 30, 2029.

WHEREAS, in 1988, the City of San Diego, under California Public Utilities Code section 120266, entered into an Agreement for Administration of Paratransit Regulations (Agreement) with the San Diego Metropolitan Transit System (MTS) for the administration of regulations for taxicabs and other for-hire transportation services; and

WHEREAS, the City and MTS have executed ten amendments to the Agreement since that time, and the Agreement is set to expire on June 30, 2024; and

WHEREAS, this action will extend the Agreement until June 30, 2029; and

WHEREAS, the Office of the City Attorney has drafted this ordinance based on the information provided by City staff including information provided by affected third parties and verified by City staff, with the understanding that this information is complete, true, and accurate; and

WHEREAS, under San Diego Charter section 99, no contract, agreement, or obligation extending for a period of more than five years may be authorized except by ordinance approved by a two-thirds majority vote of the City Council; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, as follows:

Section 1. That the Eleventh Amended and Restated Agreement with the San Diego Metropolitan Transit System (MTS) for Administration of Taxicab and Other For-Hire Vehicle

Regulations, under the terms and conditions set forth in the document on file in the Office of the City Clerk as Document No. OO- 21829, is approved. Section 2. That the Mayor, or his designee, is authorized to sign the Eleventh Amended and Restated Agreement. Section 3. That a full reading of this ordinance is dispensed with prior to passage, a written copy having been made available to the Council and the public prior to the day of its passage. Section 4. That this ordinance shall take effect and be in force on the thirtieth day from and after its final passage. APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney By ominie Mark Guglielmo Deputy City Attorney DMG:jdf:cm 05/16/2024 Or.Dept: Transportation Doc. No. 3665344 I hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this meeting of HIN 2.5. 2024 DIANA J.S. FUENTES City Clerk

Approved: 7/1/24 Codd force.

(date) TODD GLORIA, Mayor

Vetoed: TODD GLORIA, Mayor

Passed by the Council of The C	ity of San Diego	on	JUN 2 5 2024	_, by the following vote	
Councilmembers	Yeas [,] ` :	Nays	Not Present	Recused	
		lvay3	17/		
Joe LaCava	∐ [7]				
Jennifer Campbell	<u>[</u>]				
Stephen Whitburn	[Z]				
Henry L. Foster III					
Marni von Wilpert	<u>K</u>				
Kent Lee	<u>Z</u>				
Raul A. Campillo	otin				
Vivian Moreno	$ ot \square $	Ц			
Sean Elo-Rivera	'\begin{align*} \text{\text{\$\sigma}}				
Date of final passage	<u> </u>	 ·			
				TODD GLORIA	
AUTHENTICATED BY:		May	or of The City of S	an Diego, California.	
		DIANA J.S. FUENTES			
(Seal)		City Clerk of The City of San Diego, California.			
		Ву_	rystelm	<i>IdiNQ</i> , Deputy	
I HEREBY CERTIFY that the days had elapsed between the					
JUN 11 2024		on		•	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	, and	OH	VOL 0 2 20		
I FURTHER CERTIFY that reading was dispensed with by the ordinance was made availal of its passage.	a vote of five me	embers of	the Council, and th	nat a written copy of	
DIANA J.S. FUENTES				ENTES	
(Seal)		City C	lerk of The City of	San Diego, California.	
		Ву	riphelli	dena. Deputy	
	C	Office of th	e City Clerk, San D	iego, California	
	Ord	linance Nu	umber O218	29	